ELIXIR
Compact Vibrating Fork
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Version 2.7
User Manual & Datasheet V 2.7
Contents
Revision History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
1 Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

User Manual & Datasheet V 2.7
28 Product Selection Order Code
Product
ELIXIR - Liquid Level Switch for Sticky, Corrosive, Agitated, Splashing, Foaming Liquids suitable for liquids with viscosity up to
10,000cp
Type
I : Integral (sensor in same unit)
Housing
SCUTE : Pressure Die Cast Aluminium weather proof (Rating IP68) SCUTE
FP2C : Cast Aluminium weather & flame proof powder coated suitable for gas group IIC
Indication (Optional)
WL : External LED Indication (Only with “SCUTE”)
Probe Housing Cable Entry
PCPG13 : PG 13.5, Polyamide
PCB5D : 1/2” BSP, DC Gland, Brass
PCN5D : 1/2” NPT, DC Gland, Brass
Output (Depends on “Vibrating Fork” & “Power Supply”)
SPN : SPDT Relay output 1NO, 1NC (Relay rated at 6 A, 230 V AC for non-inductive load) and PNP output (only for supply voltage
18V to 30V DC)
D : 2NO, 2NC DPDT Relay Output (rated at 6 A, 230 V AC for non-inductive load)
NMR : Namur type current output at 8.5±0.2 V DC (ION ≥ 2.1 mA and IOFF ≤ 1.0 mA)
ASi-3 : ASi-3, Actuator Sensor Interface, 4-bit bus
MA1 : 8/16 mA 2-wire Loop powered current output at 24V DC (Only with "VF44", "DC")
Power Supply (Depends on “Vibrating Fork” & “Output”)
U : Universal (18 to 55V DC) and (90 to 265V at 50Hz AC)
DC6 : 8.5±0.2 V DC supplied by NAMUR certified isolator should contain 1KΩ Internal Resistor (Only with "VF44", "NAMUR")
DC : 24V DC (Only with "VF44", "MA1")
Insulation (Depends on “Vibrating Fork & “Mounting”) (Optional)
CHLR : HALAR (ECTFE) (Only with “VF110” & with “Flange”)(Only with “15T”)
Mounting (Depends on “Vibrating Fork”)
MB5S4 : Screwed Thread, BSP 1/2”, SS 304
MB5S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 1/2”, SS 316
MN5S4 : Screwed Thread, NPT 1/2”, SS 304
MN5S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 1/2”, SS 316
MB75S4 : Screwed Thread, BSP 3/4”, SS 304
MB75S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 3/4”, SS 316
MN75S4 : Screwed Thread, NPT 3/4”, SS 304
MN75S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 3/4”, SS 316
MB10S4 : Screwed Thread, BSP 1”, SS 304
MB10S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 1”, SS 316
MN10S4 : Screwed Thread, NPT 1”, SS 304
MN10S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 1”, SS 316
Sapcon Instruments Pvt.Ltd.® 22
User Manual & Datasheet V 2.7
Mounting
FA10S4 : 1” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA15S4 : 1-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA10S6 : 1” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA15S6 : 1-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA20S4 : 2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA20S6 : 2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA25S4 : 2-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA25S6 : 2-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
F10S4 : 1” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F15S4 : 1-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F10S6 : 1” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
F15S6 : 1-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
F20S4 : 2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F20S6 : 2” ASA Flange, 10mm thicknes, SS 316
F25S4 : 2-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F25S6 : 2-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
Vibrating Fork (Depends on “Mounting” & “Probe Length”)
VF44 : Total Length 50 mm, Tines 44mm, Material SS 316 (Only with “0.68H”, “1.05H”, “1.25H10H”)
VF110 : Total Length 110mm, Tines 100mm, Material SS 316 (Only with “1.3H”, “1.75H”, “2H30H”)
Finish
HB : Standard
FB : Fully Buffed

Sapcon Instruments Pvt.Ltd.® 23
User Manual & Datasheet V 2.7
29 Namur Selection Order Code
Product
ELIXIR - Liquid Level Switch suitable for Sticky, Corrosive, Agitated, Splashing, Foaming Liquids with viscosity up to 10,000cp
Type
I : Integral (sensor in same unit)
Housing
SCUTE : Pressure Die Cast Aluminium weather proof (Rating IP68) SCUTE
FP2C : Cast Aluminium weather & flame proof powder coated suitable for gas group IIC (Rating IP66)
Probe Housing Cable Entry
PCPG13 : PG 13.5, Polyamide
PCB5D : 1/2” BSP, DC Gland, Brass
PCN5D : 1/2” NPT, DC Gland, Brass
Output
NMR : Namur type current output at 8.5±0.2 V DC (ION ≥ 2.1 mA and IOFF ≤ 1.2 mA)
Power Supply (Depends on “Vibrating Fork” & “Output”)
DC6 : 8.5±0.2 V DC supplied by NAMUR certified isolator should contain 1KΩ Internal Resistor
Mounting (Depends on “Vibrating Fork”)
MB5S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 1/2”, SS 316
MN5S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 1/2”, SS 316
MB75S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 3/4”, SS 316
MN75S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 3/4”, SS 316
MB10S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 1”, SS 316
MN10S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 1”, SS 316
FA10S4 : 1” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA15S4 : 1-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA10S6 : 1” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA15S6 : 1-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA20S4 : 2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA20S6 : 2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA25S4 : 2-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA25S6 : 2-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
F10S4 : 1” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F15S4 : 1-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F10S6 : 1” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
F15S6 : 1-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
F20S4 : 2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F20S6 : 2” ASA Flange, 10mm thicknes, SS 316
F25S4 : 2-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F25S6 : 2-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
Sapcon Instruments Pvt.Ltd.® 24
User Manual & Datasheet V 2.7
Vibrating Fork (Depends on “Mounting” & “Probe Length”)
VF44 : Total Length 50 mm, Tines 44mm, Material SS 316 (Only with “0.68H”, “1.05H”, “1.25H10H”)
Finish
FB : Fully Buffed
Extension Material (Depends on “Probe Length”, Only with (“1.25H10H”))
ES4 : SS 304
ES6 : SS 316
Standoff Material (Depends on “Operating Temperature”)
STS4 : SS 304
STS6 : SS 316
Operating Temperature
10T : Upto 100◦C
15T : Upto 150◦C (Only with “CHLR”)
Probe Length (Depends on “Vibrating Fork”)
0.68H : 68 mm
1.05H : 105 mm
1.25H10H : 125 to 1000 mm
ELIXIR-I-SCUTE-PCPG13-NMR-DC6-MB10S6-VF44-FB-ES6-STS6-15T-1.3HExample -
Sapcon Instruments Pvt.Ltd.® 25
User Manual & Datasheet V 2.7
30 AS-Interface Order Code
Product
ELIXIR - Liquid Level Switch suitable for Sticky, Corrosive, Agitated, Splashing, Foaming Liquids with viscosity up to 10,000cp
Type
I : Integral (sensor in same unit)
Housing
SCUTE : Pressure Die Cast Aluminium weather proof (Rating IP68) SCUTE
FP2C : Cast Aluminium weather & flame proof powder coated suitable for gas group IIC (Rating IP66)
Probe Housing Cable Entry
PCPG13 : PG 13.5, Polyamide
PCB5D : 1/2” BSP, DC Gland, Brass
PCN5D : 1/2” NPT, DC Gland, Brass
Output
ASi-3 : ASi-3, Actuator Sensor Interface, 4-bit bus
Mounting (Depends on “Vibrating Fork”)
MB5S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 1/2”, SS 316
MN5S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 1/2”, SS 316
MB75S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 3/4”, SS 316
MN75S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 3/4”, SS 316
MB10S6 : Screwed Thread, BSP 1”, SS 316
MN10S6 : Screwed Thread, NPT 1”, SS 316
FA10S4 : 1” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA15S4 : 1-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA10S6 : 1” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA15S6 : 1-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA20S4 : 2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA20S6 : 2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
FA25S4 : 2-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 304
FA25S6 : 2-1/2” ANSI Flange, SS 316
F10S4 : 1” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F15S4 : 1-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F10S6 : 1” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
F15S6 : 1-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
F20S4 : 2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F20S6 : 2” ASA Flange, 10mm thicknes, SS 316
F25S4 : 2-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 304
F25S6 : 2-1/2” ASA Flange, 10mm thickness, SS 316
Vibrating Fork (Depends on “Mounting” & “Probe Length”)
VF44 : Total Length 50 mm, Tines 44mm, Material SS 316 (Only with “0.68H”, “1.05H”, “1.25H10H”)
Sapcon Instruments Pvt.Ltd.® 26
User Manual & Datasheet V 2.7
Finish
FB : Fully Buffed
Extension Material (Depends on “Probe Length”, Only with (“1.25H10H”))
ES4 : SS 304
ES6 : SS 316
Standoff Material (Depends on “Operating Temperature”)
STS4 : SS 304
STS6 : SS 316
Operating Temperature
10T : Upto 100◦C
15T : Upto 150◦C (Only with “CHLR”)
Probe Length (Depends on “Vibrating Fork”)
0.68H : 68 mm
1.05H : 105 mm
1.25H10H : 125 to 1000 mm
ELIXIR-I-SCUTE-PCPG13-ASi-3-DC6-MB10S6-VF44-FB-ES6-STS6-15T-1.3HExample -
Sapcon Instruments Pvt.Ltd.® 27